

Subject: Prop 56 Family Planning Services Payments

Dear Provider,

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that, in accordance with Medi-Cal requirements, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (KFHP) will make Proposition (Prop) 56 Family Planning Services payments to you based on eligible services that you provide to KFHP Medi-Cal members on or after Jan 1, 2022.

KFHP will pay Prop 56 Family Planning Services directed payments within 90 days of receipt of Prop 56 funds from Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) or from our Medi-Cal Plan Partners. The payments will be based on eligible services provided to KFHP's Medi-Cal members, as reflected in encounter data reported to the DHCS. Below is a schedule of the directed payments for Prop 56 Family Planning Services. To qualify for payments, the rendering provider must be enrolled as a Medi-Cal provider. You may be required to remit the directed payments to your rendering providers (the rendering provider NPI is included on the check stub).

Prop 56 (the California Healthcare, Research, and Prevention Tobacco Tax Act of 2016) passed in California in November 2016. As a result, state excise tax on cigarettes and other tobacco products increased. Revenue from these higher taxes is to be used for many purposes, but primarily to augment spending on health care for low-income Californians. Prop 56 revenue will be paid directly to health plans to forward to medical providers. The current Prop 56 program is effective for dates of service starting Jan 1, 2022.

Claims/encounter submission processes, including clean claims and accepted encounter standards can be found on the KP Community Provider Portal:

1. NCAL location:

- a. https://healthy.kaiserpermanente.org/northern-california/community-providers
 - . Provider Information > Section 5: Billing and Payment
 - i. Provider Information > Claims Settlement and Dispute Practices

2. SCAL location:

- a. https://healthy.kaiserpermanente.org/southern-california/community-providers
 - . Claims > Quick Claims Resources > NCA Provider Notification
 - i. Claims > Quick Claims Resources > Dispute Resolution Mechanisms

If you have grievances related to the processing or non-payment of a Prop 56 directed payment, please contact us via KFHP's Prop 56 email box at Prop56@kp.org. This email box serves as a designated point

of contact for provider questions, grievances, and technical assistance; KFHP will research and respond within 60 days of receipt.

Sincerely,

KFHP Prop 56 Team

Family Planning Services Directed Payment Rates per Encounter, to be Paid to Providers:

| Procedure Code ¹⁰ | Description | Uniform Dollar Add- on Amount | Dates of Service ¹¹ |
|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| J7294 | CONTRACEPTIVE VAGINAL RING: SEGESTERONE ACETATE AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL | \$301.00 | 1/1/2022 – Ongoing |
| J7295 | CONTRACEPTIVE VAGINAL RING: ETHINYL ESTRADIOL AND ETONOGESTREL | \$301.00 | 1/1/2022 – Ongoing |
| J7296 | LEVONORGESTREL-RELEASING IU COC SYS 19.5 MG | \$2,727.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J7297 | LEVONORGESTREL-RLS INTRAUTERINE COC SYS 52 MG | \$2,053.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J7298 | LEVONORGESTREL-RLS INTRAUTERINE COC SYS 52 MG | \$2,727.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J7300 | INTRAUTERINE COPPER CONTRACEPTIVE | \$2,426.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J7301 | LEVONORGESTREL-RLS INTRAUTERINE COC SYS 13.5 MG | \$2,271.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J7303 | CONTRACEPTIVE VAGINAL RING | \$301.00 | 7/1/2019 – 12/31/2021 |
| J7304 | CONTRACEPTIVE PATCH | \$110.00 | 7/1/2019 – 12/31/2021 |

| Procedure Code ¹⁰ | Description | Uniform Dollar Add- on Amount | Dates of Service ¹¹ |
|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| J7304U1 | CONTRACEPTIVE PATCH: NORELGESTROMIN AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL | \$110.00 | 1/1/2022 – Ongoing |
| J7304U2 | CONTRACEPTIVE PATCH: LEVONORGESTREL AND ETHINYL ESTRADIOL | \$110.00 | 1/1/2022 – Ongoing |
| J7307 | ETONOGESTREL CNTRACPT IMPL SYS INCL IMPL & SPL | \$2,671.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J3490U5 | EMERG CONTRACEPTION: ULIPRISTAL ACETATE 30 MG | \$72.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J3490U6 | EMERG CONTRACEPTION: LEVONORGESTREL 0.75 MG (2) & 1.5 MG (1) | \$50.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| J3490U8 | DEPO-PROVERA | \$340.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 11976 ¹⁰ | REMOVE CONTRACEPTIVE CAPSULE | \$399.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 11981 ¹⁰ | INSERT DRUG IMPLANT DEVICE | \$835.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 55250 ¹⁰ | REMOVAL OF SPERM DUCT(S) | \$521.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58300 ¹⁰ | INSERT INTRAUTERINE DEVICE | \$673.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58301 ¹⁰ | REMOVE INTRAUTERINE DEVICEDEVICE | \$195.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |

| Procedure Code ¹⁰ | Description | Uniform Dollar Add- on Amount | Dates of Service ¹¹ |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| 58340 ¹⁰ | CATHETER FOR HYSTEROGRAPHY | \$371.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58555 ¹⁰ | HYSTEROSCOPY DX SEP PROC | \$322.00 | 7/1/2019 – 12/31/2019 |
| 58565 ¹⁰ | HYSTEROSCOPY STERILIZATION | \$1,476.00 | 7/1/2019 – 12/31/2019 |
| 58600 ¹⁰ | DIVISION OF FALLOPIAN TUBE | \$1,515.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58615 ¹⁰ | OCCLUDE FALLOPIAN TUBE(S) | \$1,115.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58661 ¹⁰ | LAPAROSCOPY REMOVE ADNEXA | \$978.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58670 ¹⁰ | LAPARASCOPY TUBAL CAUTERY | \$843.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58671 ¹⁰ | LAPARASCOPY TUBAL BLOCK | \$892.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 58700 ¹⁰ | REMOVAL OF FALLOPIAN TUBE | \$1,216.00 | 7/1/2019 – Ongoing |
| 81025 | URINE PREGNANCY TEST | \$6.00 | 7/1/2019 - Ongoing |

^{*} Services billed for the following Current Procedural Terminology codes with modifiers UA or UB are excluded from these directed payments: 11976, 11981, 55250, 58300, 58301, 58340, 58555, 58565, 58600, 58615, 58661, 58670, 58671, and 58700

^{** &}quot;Ongoing" means the directed payment is in effect, subject to CMS approval and future budgetary authorization and appropriation by the California Legislature, until discontinued by DHCS via an amendment to this APL.